
State of Flo .. 

·M·E·M-O..R-A·N-O.U·M· 

DATE:. March S, 1998 

TO: Steve C. Tribble, Director. Division of Administlation 

FROM: Clevelmd~JII, Staff Attorney, Division of Lepl Servic~ 
Tim V . , · Attorney, Division of LepJ Services 

RE: Docbt No. 1076-WU- Initiation of show cau1e proccedinp against A. P. Utilities 
Inc., forviollliooofRule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., Annual Reports. and Rule 25-30.120, 
F .A. C., Repllaory Aueslment Fees . 

On~ 11, 1997, the Conni-ion i...t Final Order No. PSC-97-1556-PCO-WU, 
in which it ordered A.P. Utilities (APU or utJlity) to show cause, in writina within 20 days of 
the order, why it should noc remit a penalty of S2,SSI.SO for failina to timely file its 1996 annual 
report. 

The Order lllo required APU to lbow caae why it should not remit $3.957.29 consisting 
of a penalty of S2, 741.12, plul idaat of $1.209.17 for failure to pay regulatory assessment fees 
for 1996. The Order further directed the utility to immediately remit $10,996.47 in delinquent 
f'f"~atary •••••M!Dt feel for 1996 to the Commiuion. 

The utility failed to timely respond to the Order, and in accordance with lhe Order, the 
peDI!ties were deemed r nu ~ without further action by ct.e Commislion. Pursuant to the Order, 
Staff made reuooable collec1ion effons, consisting of two certified letter: requesting payment, 
daled January 26, 1998, md February 9, 1.998. These effons, however, were WlSUCCessful. 

In liabt of the forqoina, we submit this maner to your office to forward the account to 
the Depm1ment of 9ankina and .financ:c, Comptroller's Office, for further collection efforts. 
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The events 1~1 to this dclennination arc outlined below for your convenience: 

1. 

2. 

A.P. Utili- Inc. (APU or utility) is a Class 8 water utility operating in Marion 
Counly. APU provida water service. to 1,090 customers in twelve subdivisions. 
In ita 19961D01al report (the lut report filed by the utility), the utiliry reported 
water operaaa, revenues of $244~277 and operadns expenses of S 176.413, 
resultiq in net operaUna income of $67,8~. 

SiDce the trlnlfcr of OWDa'lhip of APU to .Philip Woods on November 30. 1990, 
the uDlia, hM f'aiJed to conect de&ienciet in ill 1991 -.nual report, failed to tile 
its 1994 IDd 1995 reports. and failed to pay its reauJarory asseumenl fees for each 
of they_.. 1991 tbrouah 199S. On May 17, 1996, we rcccivcd a Jetter from Mr. 
Woods daled May 13, t 996 in which he states that he is working to correct the: 
problems. Mt. Woods stated that he wu work.in~lJf!lJl1~r~~~Pio~fll of 

t5 4' t1AR -6 ~ 
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cnpp., ~ A Caaq.ny 1o correct the --...1 repon filina: problems by June 
30, 1996. He alJo staled that he hoped 10 sclllbe utility by the last quaner or 
1996. 

3. By leltct dllld AIJIUII 29, 1997, we DDCified Mr. Woods that becaUJe or his 
~ntjgued dolinqueDcy in flilina 10 file ........ rcportl ad remit reaulacory 
?JJ r •• r-, Ibis doclret wa aprned ID initi.-= a lbow C8LIIC proceeding apinst 
die lllilily. Mr. Woods wu directed to immodiaacly file the delinquent 111111.al 
llpDitl..lllllil die~......, ....... , feel, IDd remit the appropriate 
penalties. Mr. Wooda biB failed to mpoad to this leuer. We followed up wilh 
telcpboae calli IDd • Dtitioaal letter dlled Scpccmber 12, 1997. The utilil)' 
rapoDdecl by u. ill ...... rcpcnu ror 1994, 1995, and 1996 on October 6, 
1 WI. The pge paiad far CCJI1'CIC1ina dcfirieaciea ended on November 16, 1997. 

The Commfwjon ... piWioully addr d the .... repoltl ror 1993-1995 iaucd 
• well •........,. 111 •W¥Jt C.. fiJr 1991·1995. In Final Order No. PSC-97· 
0286-P()f.WtJ, 1111 ..._.,.. farwadalro lbl Cowpbollcr'a Office on June II, 
1997. To cllle, APU ... ...uaed 1 toCal of $3,260.00 in October and $370.00 in 
Nov .. ber to CSC Collecti ... a com.,.ny wida which the Comptroller's Office 
COidi'ICted wida. The utilil)' bas remitted S 1,630.00 10 the Commission in 
Nov .. bcr lWI far 1111 repliiOr)' IIKWNIIt fees due between 1991-1995. 
C~y. tbe l&d' il coad~ m ovcreamiap invaaiplion 10 delcnnioe 
whether the future collection of replatory UleiiiMnl fees lhould be held in an 
eiCI'OW ICCOUIIl. 

4. On December 11, IWI, the Commiaion i.aued Final Order No. PSC·97·1556-
PCO-WU, in which it ordered APU 10 show caUJe within 20 days Vt'hy it should 
DDt remit a penall)' S2J51.50 for failina to file ill 1996 811Dual repon. The 
Com.miuioa ftartha ordered APU 10 lhow Clllll why it should not remit 
$3,957.29, c:onliltiaa of • pmall)' or $2,741.12, plua inlerell of $1,209.17 for 
failure to P11 repallloly ....ament rea for 1996. Finally, 1be Commlllion 
dincled tbe udlity to immediately remit $10,992.47 in delinquent rqulatory 
useamcnt C.. ror 1996. 

5. By leaas dlled JaUII)' 26, 1991 and Febnary 9, 1991, we notified Mr. Woods 
tblllwe• oftbe ulilily'1 &i1ure ID respond 10 the Order, the penalties Md been 
deemed-~ ud requested ~)'DICDt. Mr. Woods failed 10 rapond 10 these 
letlerl. 

Ptea.e fiDd the foUowma attKbed bereto: 

(a) Order No. PSC-97-1556-PCO.WU iuued December II, 1997. 
(b) Ceni8ed Lctb:r, Aupll29, 1997, P 407 857 538 
(c) Certified l..eaer, Seplember 12, 1997, P 407 857 516 
(d) Ceni8ed l..eaer, Jun~ary 26, 1998, P 263 572 620 
(e) Ccnified Lencr, February 9, 1998, P 263 522 621 



. . .. 
Steve C. Tribble, J.Division of Adminisntion 
Pqc3 
March 5, 1998 

CF/Iw 

(f) State of Florida Office of lhc Compttoller Bwau of Auditing Delinquent 
Accouats Rcceiwble Tnnsm.iual 

APU'1 malliJia eddrea il: 

Mr. Philip Woods 
A.P. UliUtie:s. lac. 
3925 S.E. 45th Court. Suite E 
Ocala. Florida 34410-7431 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against A.P. 
Utilities, Inc. in Marion County 
for violati.on of Rule 25-
30.110(3), F.A.C., Annual 
Re.port, and Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees. 

DOCKET NO. 971076-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1556-PCO-WU 
ISSUED: December 11, 1997 

The following Conmissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JC:)HNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND REQUIRING IHMEQIATE PAYMENT OF 
1996 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FgES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 
BACKGRQUNQ 

A. P. Utilities, Inc. (APU or utility) is a Class B water 
utility operating in Marion County. APU provides water service to 
1,090 customers in twelve subdivisions. In its 1996 annual report, 
the utility reported water operating revenues of S24 4, 277 and 
operating expenses of $176,413, resulting in net operating income 
of $67,864. 

By Order No. 2.1762, issued August 21, 1989 in Docket No. 
881603, this Cormaission granted a transfer of Ce.rtificate No. 380-W 
from North Central Florida Util1ties, Inc. CNCFU) to APU. On 
November 30, 1990, Philip Woods purchased APU from Michael Blake, 
and by Order No. 24977, issued August 26, 1991 in Docket No. 
910117, this Connission approved t.he transfer of majority control. 
The purchase also included the Aqua Pure Water Company (Aqua Pure) 
and Harico Properties, Inc. (Harico). By Order No. 25063, issued 
September 13, 1991 in Docket No. 910119-WU, we approved the 
transfer of assets from Marico to APU, and by Order No. 25075, 
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• 
issued September 17, 1991 in Docket No. 910119-WU, we approved the 
transfer of assets from Aqua Pure to A?U. 

Since the transfer of ownership of APU to Philip Woods, the 
utility has failed to correct deficiencies in its 1993 annual 
report, failed to file its 1994 and 1995 reports, and failed to pay 
its regulatory assessment fees for each of the years 1991 through 
1995. By Order No. PSC-97-0286-FOF-wu, issued in Docket No. 961141-
wu on March 13, 1997, we ordered the utility to show cause in 
writing within 20 days why it should not be fined for failure to 
file its 1994 and 1995 reports, for failure to pay its regulatory 
assessment fees for each of the years 1991 through 1995, and for 
failure to correct deficiencies in its 1993 annual report. The 
utility failed to respond to our order, and by that order the 
utility's failure to respond was deemed an admission of the facts. 
The delinquent regulatory assessment fees, associated penalties and 
interest, and penalties associated with delinquent annual reports 
totaling $94,326.75, have been referred to the Comptroller's office 
for collection (r•gulatory assessment fees: $44,159.36; penalty: 
>11,039.83; interest: $14,895.06; and penalty for delinquent annual 
reports: $24,232.50). 

By letter dated August 29, 1997, our staff notified Mr. Woods 
that because of his continued delinquency in failing to b~th f~le 
the annual report and remit regulatory assessment fees for 1996, 
this docket was opened to initiate show cause proceedings against 
the utility. Mr. Woods was directed to immediately file the 
delinquent annual reports, remit the delinquent regulatory 
assessment fees, and remit the appropriate penalties. Our staff 
followed up with telephone calls and an additional letter dated 
September 12, 1997. The utility filed its annual reports for 1994, 
1995 and 1996 on October 6, 1997. Upon reviewing the annual 
report, our staff determined that there were a number of 
deficiencies. Our staff sent a notice of correction to the utility 
on October 16, 1997. The grace period for correcting deficiencies 
in the annual report ends November 16, 1997. Currently, our staff 
is conducting an audit and an investigation of APU for 
overearnings, which will be addressed in a future docket. Our 
staff is considering the possibility of recommendinq that the 
utility place future regulatory assessment fees in an escrow 
account. ttu.. oadR ....._ ... the uUliq'• uatiaaly r:i.liag qr it.• 
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111' aaaaal npoz:t: aDd ita failU'e to r~t iu refl\llatory 
......... ~ t .. • for 1111. 

1996 ANNUAL REPORT 

Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrat 1 ve Code, requires 
utilities subject to the Commisst,on' s jur isdic:tion as of December 
31 o:f each year to file an annual report on or before March 31 of 
the .foUowin9 year. Requests for extension must be in writing and 
must be filed befor·e March 31. One extension of 30 days is 
automa·t·ically 9ranted. A furt.her extension may b~ 9ranted upon 
showin9 of 900d cause. Incomplete or incorrect teports are 
considered delinquent, with a 30 day 9race period in which to 
supply the mtsstn9 information. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6) (c), Florida Administrative Code, 
any utility that tails to file a timely, complete annual repor t is 
subject. to penalties, abaent demonstration of good cause for 
noncompliance. The penalty set out in Rule 25-30.110(7), Florida 
Administrative Code, tor Class 8 utilities is $13.50 per day. The 
oenal.ty· ca·lculation is based on t he number of days elapsed since 
March 3'1, or the approved extension date, and the actual date of 
filinq. The date of filir.q is included in computing the number of 
days elapsed. We may impose lesser or qreater penalties, pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.110(6)(c), Florida Administrative Code. 

By letter dated Auqust 29, 1997 our staff notified APU that 
since it had not filed its 1996 annual report, it was in apparent 
violation of Rule 25•30.110, Florida Administrative Code. The 
utility was directed to tile a report by September 8, 1997, and pay 
the outstendin9 penalty assessed Cor failure to f .de the 1996 
annual report. The utility tiled the 1996 annual report on 
October 61 1997. Upon rev'iew, our staff determined that the annual 
report waa deficient. As of the date the 1996 annual report was 
tiled, October 6, 1997, the utility's penalty for the delinquent 
1996 report is $2,551.50 (189 days M $13.SO per day), pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.110{6), Florida Administrative Code. The penalty amount 
has not been remitted to us. 

1 
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SUMMABX AND FINQINGS OF aNNUAL REPORT VIOLATIONS 

Utilities are charqed with the knowledge of our rules and 
statutes. Additionally, "(i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all 
minds that 'iqnorance of' the law • will not excuse any person, 
either civilly or cr,iminally." Barlpw vI United States, 32 U Is. 
404, 411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such as the utility's 
failure to timely file itl annual report, v'ould meet the standard 
tor a "willful violation.• In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 
1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In Be; Inyestiqatloo Into The 
Proper Application of Rule 25-lt .003. F~A.C.. Relating To ..Iu 
Saying• Refund for 1988 and 1981 For GT£ Florida. Inc., we found 
that the company had not intended to violate the rule, ne'Ve.!'theless 
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be 
tined, stating that "'willful' imp1lies an. intent to do an act, and 
this is distinct fr001 an intent to violate a statute or rule." lsL, 
at 6. 

Acc:ordinqly, we f'ind it appropr,iate to order APU to show cause 
in writinQ within 20 days why it should not remit a penalty in the 
amount of $2, 551.50 for apparent violations of Rule 25-30.110, 
Florida Administrative C~de. Pursuant to Section 367.161, florida 
Statutes, any payment ot penalties shall be forwarded to the Otf.ice 
ot the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Reve .ue F'und. 

REGULATORX ASSESSMENT FEES 

In establishinq rates, we include in our determination of the 
revenue requirements, the utili':y's obligation to pay regulatory 
assessment f'ees. Howev'er, th1s utility has failed. to pay 
requlatory assessment tees since it came under Hr. Woods • 
ownership. Aa stated in the background, the outstanding amounts 
for 1991 throuqh 1995 have been referred to .. he Comptroller's 
office for furth~r collection efforts. To date, the utility has 
paid $3,260 to a collection aqent, of which the Oiv'ision of 
Administration hAs received $1,630. This amount was applied to the 
utility's delinquent 1991 requlatory assessment fees. The 
collection agent retained S370 as a collection fee. APU is also 
delinquent in its payment of 19,96 regulatory assess:men·t fees. 

Pursuant to Sec~ion 350~113(4), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-
30.120(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, a s~a~utory penalty plus 
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interest shall be assessed a;ainst any utility that fails to timely 
pay its regulatory assessment fees, in the following manner: 

1. 5 percent of the fee if the failure is 
for not more than 30 days, with c~ 
additional 5 percent for each additional 
30 days or fraction thereof during the 
time in which failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent. 

2. The amount of interest to be char;ed is 
lt for each 30 daya or fraction thereof, 
not to exceed a total of 12t annum. 

In addition, pursuant to Sections 367.145(1) (b) and 367.161, 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120(5) (b), Florida Administrative 
Code, the Colllllisaion may impose an additional penalty upon a 
utility for failure to pay re;ulatory assessment fees in a timely 
manner. 

Notices of delinquency for failure to pay its regulatory 
assessment fees were mailed to the utility on August 29, 1997, and 
September 12, 1997. The utility failed to respond to each of these 
notices. As of January 31, 1998, the utility owes the following 

, for 1996: $10,992.47 in regulatory assessment fees, as wt:.U as 
$2,748.12 in penalties, and $1,209.17 in interest for a total of 
$14,949.76. 

This utility has historically collected the regulatory 
assessment fees and not paid them as required by statute. 
Regulatory assessment fees are intended to defray the costs 
incurred in our re;ulation of utilities. Apparently, the utility 
has no inclination to pay the fees voluntarily, nor does it appear 
that the utility is makin; a good faith effort toward payment. As 
discussed herein, utilities are charged with the kncwledqe of our 
statutes and rules. Thus, the intentional act of failing to remit 
regulatory assessment fees would meet the standard for a •willful 
violation.• 

Accordingly, we find it appropriate to order APU to show cause 
in writing within 20 days why it should not remit a penalty in the 
amount of $2,748.12 and interest in the amount of $1,209.17 for 
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apparent violations of Rule 25-30.120(5) (b), Florida Administrative 
Code. Purauant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, any payment of 
penal tiea shall be forwarded to the Comptroller's office for 
deposit in the State General Revenue Fund. 

ftESPQNSE TO SHOI CAUSE ORQER AND CLOSING OF OOCKET 

APU'a response to the shov cause order muat contain specific 
alleqationa of fact and law. Should APU file a timely written 
reaponse that raises material queationa of tact and request a 
hearin9 purauant to Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutea, further 
proceedin9a shall be scheduled before a final determination on this 
matter is made. If the utility responds timely but does not 
request a hearin9, our staff will present a recommendation to us 
re9ardin9 the disposition of the ahov cauae, and this docket should 
not be closed. If the utility respond• to the show cauae by 
remittin9 the penalties set forth herein, the delinquent requlatory 
~saesament fees and associated penaltiea and interest, this docket 
~hall be closed administratively. 

A failure to tile a timely written response to the show cause 
order shall constitute an admission ot the facts herein alleged and 
a waiver of the right to a hearinq. In the event APU fails to file 
a timely response to the show cause order, the penalty is deemed 
assessed. Therefore, if no timely response is received ~rom the 
utility, the penalty, consisting ot $5,299. 62 and interest of 
$1,209.17, ahall be impoaed vith no further action required by u.s. 
The penalty amount conaista ot $2,551.50 for the utility's failure 
to timely file ita 1996 annual report and $2,748.12 tor failure to 
pay the requlatory assessment fees. The interest on the regulatory 
assessment teea is 81,209.17. FUrther, APU shall immediately remit 
$10,992.47 in delinquent requlatory assessment fees tor 1996. 

We direct the collection of tees, penalties, and interest to 
the Comptroller's office tor further coll~ction efforts it A.P. 
Utilitiea, Inc., faila to respond to reasonable collection efforts 
by Commission staff. Reasonable collection efforts shall consist 
of two certified letters requeatinq payment. The referral to the 
Comptroller's office shall be based on the concluaion that further 
collection efforts by this Commission would not be cost effective. 
After referral to the Comptroller's office, the docket .shall be 
closed. 
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Based on the foreqoinq, it i• therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Pu~lic Service commission that A.P. 
Utilities, Inc., immediately remit $10,992.47 in delinquent 
requlatory asseasment fees for 1996. It is further 

ORDERED that A.P. Utilities shall show cause in writing why it 
should not remit a penalty in the amount of $2,551.50 tor violation 
ot Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that A.P. Utilitiea, Inc., shall show cause in writinq 
why it should not remit a penalty in the amount of $2,748.12 and 
intere•t in the 4110unt of $1,.209.17 tor violations of Rule 25-
30.120(5) (b), Florida Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that any re•ponse to the order to show cause filed by 
A.P. Utilit1el, Inc., shall contain specific allegations of fact 
and law. It is further 

ORDERED thAt any response to the order to show cause shall be 
iled with the Director of Divisio~ of Records and Reporting within 

20 days of thil Order. It is further 

ORDERED that upon receipt of A.P. Utilities, Inc.'s r sponse 
to the Order to show cause, and upon its request for a hearing, 
further proceedinqs will be scheduled by the Commission, at which 
time A.P. Utilities, Inc., will have an opportunity to contest the 
alleqations in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that if A.P. Utilities, Inc., tails to file a timely 
response to the order to show cause, such failure shall constitute 
an admission of the facts alleqed in the body of this Order and a 
waiver of any riqht to a hearing. It is further 

ORDERED that if reasonable collection efforts ~re 
unsuccessful, the collection of penalties and interest shall be 
forwarded to the Comptroller's office and the docket shall be 
closed. It is further 
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ORDERED that if A.P. Utilities responds to the show cause by 
remittinq the penalty, this docket shall be closed 
administratively. It is further 

ORDERED that any payment of penalties shall be forwarded to 
the Comptroller's office for deposit in the State Genet·~l Revenue 
Fund. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 11th 
day of Qlpembe r, .1J.!l.. 

(SEAL) 

CF 

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director 
Division of Recorda and Reportinq 

This is a facsimile copy. A signed 
copy ot the order may be obtained by 
callinq 1-850-413-6770. 

NQTICE OF FQBTHER PRQCEEQINGS OR JQQICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review ot Commission ~rders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests tor an administrative 
hearinq or judicial review will be qranted or result in the relief 
souqht. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially 
interested person's riqht to a hearinq. 
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This order is preliminary, procedural or intermed1ate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceedinq, aa provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida 
Admini,atrative Code, in the fom provided by Rule 25-22.036 (7) (a) 
and (f)# Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reportinq, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the 
close of busi·neas on Qttcemblr 31. 1997. 

Failure to respond withi.n the time set forth above shall 
constitu.t:e an admi,ssion of all facts and a waiver of the riqht to 
a hearinq pursuant to Rule 25-22.037 (3), Florida Administrative 
code, and a detaul't puz:auant to Rule 25-22.037 ( 4), Florida 
Adminiatrati.ve Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the tiM prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
qas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewat.er utility by tiling a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Recorda and Reporting, and 
filinq a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
ap.propr.iate court. This filing must be completed wit'1in thirty 
(30) days of ·the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rul~ 
9 .110, Florida Rule.a of Appellate Procedure. 
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Md in..,......._. S.,' .. 21. 1997 II SJ.CW.A2 (J r lly: 12.4J9.16. U......: S51S.S7). 
To...a~Wdlis .... JIItftSoi.._._._. ... SlS,2S5.2S ..... be ... widllD•(IO)clllyt 
o(theciiMo(dU .... . 

Secdanr 350.127(1) ..al67.1,1. Florida .................. Collunillblto ilnpole • 
plllllly .--. "''dMt I G 11f1P111 dllt ia ._.lo 111 Ia wOUbl viol._ ofCommlllioa tllnlfa, 
nala.lftd ..... 



• 
Mr. Pbilip D. Woadl, p, II 
... 2 
A ..... 27,1997 

ct. Dhl I of'Lepli.:J (V-) 
Dhlaof':t,cfeid 1 ''-(LIM) 
Dh# '" ofW-111111 Wi (Oil I • DI•'*'JJ 

ll.a"'dsllllld R I :1 I 



• 

Mr. PbiUpD. Woadi,Pirrltr• 
A. P. Utilitiel. I& 
392J S.E. 45tb Court. SUite E 
Ocala. F'larida 34410-7431 

STAB Of FLoRIDA 

• .. 
.. 
~ , 

1 

, 
'I ,_, 

~ 
• 

CAinALCIICU Ofn::ICBtra. 
lS40'5HuNAaDOAIC BolUYAaD 
T ALLN1A1111. FL 32399-0150 

CERIIFIED MAIL·P407 157 516 
RE1't1RN UCEIPT REQUESTED 

FINAL N011CE 

R.e: Dodc8t No. 911076 • LimitldoD of llbDw CUI pro c:eerfinp tpi• A P. U1ili-
1Dc., b...,.ofRule 25-30.110(3). f.A.C .• AJggJ ~ aad Rule 25·30.120. 
f .A.C., Rqlei"'O)' All~ FFIMII F• 

Mr. Woods: 

Becll• of your coadmaed deUaqucacy iD fai1ina to ft1e lllllUII report~ aad remit rep1al.ory 
uwumeat tea, tbe lbcweucd:aaw:ed docbt 1111 '-t opeaed ta iDiti.ae lbow ca.. ,.coe-'inp 

. apinst A. P. Utili1iet. lac., (APU or utility). Commillkw lid iJ ICbeduled to file a 
t ~ iD tbiJ aa. OD October 9, 1997, 10 be bald It file Odober 21, 1997 Apoda 

Coalamce. 

Our recorda ;nct;... dall we have aeitblr recei'Wd tbe aamaal repo1t for APU aor tbc 
: f'tllal*"Y 1 '*' .. far 1996. ia violallaa ofSec:tioai367.1211Dd 367,1•U. Plorida Swura, 
! IIJd Rua. 25-30.110 ..a 25-30.120. Fbida~ Code. 1be 1996 aaoual report wu due 

oa Mlrdl 31, 1.991. You...-.,,..... for •.,....., aor wu • extcDiioa pamed. The 
total peaa~., • ,.. ,.._ to me .... 1996 aamaa~ repon dnuah September Jo, .1997 is 
$2,470.50. AD ..,..DDII 1411.50 wiD be dul Oclobcr 31, 1997, far • ~ peMity of $2,119.50. 

1lJe SOCII I • ...., . , .. fie OMd far 1996 il S9, 759.43. n. !Ofal nrimere,1 peaah)l 
} md U..C. fo.r ....,n,_ 1991 il 13,025 . .42 ~: $2.439.16. iDterelt: .S51S.S1). AD 

rdditiaall $613.16 will be due iD m...... iD Octob.r. To ....,ve tbil mlllta' ~of theM fees 
10CaJiaa $11,127.41,1111111 be made wi&bi.a flw (S) days oftbc ciMe of this letter. 

~ou350.121(1) IDd 367.161, F1orica 8&1111111, audlariJa tbe C:.mmjllion 10 impoe a 
penalty upaG "'!,.., •• II CC"'.-Y tMI iJ loUDd to be in wi1JAal violatioa of Commiuioa t~a~Uta. 
Nla. and Olden. . 



Mr. Philip D. Woods. Presideat 
Pagel 
September 12. 1997 

CC: Dlviliaa ofLipl &.\.ioel (VICCIIV) 
Dlviliaa of AcleiniMI ... (Ub) 

Diviliaa orw .. ..s Wu1 ·-(OUcbriiJ. Dlwblny) 
Divfl:ioa. ofR.eccxdi..S tt.pardDa 



• 
C"'""'iv••n: 
JUUA L JollcloN, OWIWM 
J. T!U.Y DIMXIN 
SUSAN F. OAK 
JoE GAliCIA 
E. LEciN J~JL 

Mr. PbWp D. Waadl. .P•nl 't II 
A.P.U~IaL 
3925 I.E. 45 c.t. Sabt E 
0.:.. Fladdl 344 .. 7431 

• STATE OP FLoRIDA 

• ; f' ; 
.. \ ',r ~ ... 

~ .,_, 
~ 

' • 

J__,. 26, 1991 

DMsiDN or LEo.U. SElV1CES 
NOUEN S. DAVIS 
DIUCTOa 
(150)413-6199 

VIA CER'IVIED MAIL 
NO. P 263 5n 6l0 

Rr. Dgspt No. 97107~WS • laidlliaa or JbDw c:au. procew'inp apimt A P. 
UiiBII, ~ tar ¥iol.aioD or Rulli 25-lO.IIO(l). F ..A.C., Aamaa1 Repoa, IDd Rule 
2S-l0.120, F..A.C .. RqniiiiDI)' Ani Mill F-

Dar Mr. Woadl: 

Oil Deowaber II , 1997, diD Florida Public Semce Commjpjon i...t Order No. PSC·97 .. 
155~.PCO-WU .....UU. A P. Udlidii.IDC., (APU or ..W.,) 1o lbow cau~e. ia writin& why it 
Jbould DDI Nmit I .peai&J ofJ2,551.50 (119.,. x Sll.50 pcr .,.) for &ilia& 10 bmely file ics 
...a~ bl996. '1111 CommillioD aiiD ordcnd APU to sbow c:a1e why it sbould DOt mn.it 
aa esri•ed ,._,. of$3,957.29 (peDalty: 12,741.1~ illlellll: 1.209.11) for &iliq 10 remit ics 
rqulaiOiy 'II •• &a bl996. 

APU's rapoa~lo ... Oldlr 1D Sbow C.. lbould haw beea submitted by December 28, 
1997. Br-• ... ._did .. fill alimlly Nl(l OIIIIID tbe Order ID Sbow Caule, the coca1 peoalty 

-~- ·•-II- -llftt.d iD-=conflla widiOrdcrNo. PSC·97·15S6-PCO-WU. In 
additiaa ID .._ _.... ... Oldlrclinclecl APU ID immecl.iately remit $10,992.47 in delinquent 
replllaly II -.... '111oi!!MI•ntl of ... fiiW*xY Ulllsmeat &es. penaldcs. IDd inlerell 
are a "'ice Cllcu1tt • dnu&la J__,.lo, 1991. 

P-.. llllail ..,..._ ofdiiiiiiDDIIDtl by c:blck made payable to tbe florida Public Service 
Commillioa. '1111 dlac:k Jbould be Dlliled witb a copy or lbiJ leaa- 10 die Division of 
Aclmiailtlmoa. a-of Filcal Service~. Florida Public: SeMce Commillioa. 2540 Chambered 
Oak BoulevanL T•fl+ 211, Florida, 32399-0150, Alleadoo: Evei)'D Sntell. 

C5iriil£ Cliiili Oiiim w • 2Ao &r••· &li iliiiiW • ,. ..... _. K 12311-oiSo 



Mr. Philip Woods 
P.2 
liii&IIIY 26, 1991 

• • 
PaymeDt ia due by februlry 6, 1991. If you do aot rec:it ..,.._ oa or before this dire. tbe 

Commillioa. wiD mer tbillllallerto dll CowptroiJer•s Of&ce Cor~ eoUectioa efi'Oitl. 

If you baw ..,........_ pllae coa'¥'11111• (150) 413~115. 

cc: 



•• 
Conniu-..a: 
JlJLIA L JcHIMJN, CIIAIIHAM 
J. TEUY DEAcoN 
SUSAN F. ClAD 
JoEGAIC&A 
E. LEoN JMXJa IL 

taDiir 

Mr. PbiUp D. Woodl. .....,.,.. 
A.P. Utilidll, Is. 
3925 S.B. 45 Court. Subl B 
Oclla. Flarida 34410-743 I 

STATEOfFLoiiiDA • 

fetw.y 9, 1991 

DMsloN 01 LlOAL SEJ.VlCU 
Nou!NS.DA\115 
DIUc"'ttl 
(ISO) 41l-4 199 

VIA CERnFJED MAIL 
NO. P 263 572 621 

Rr. Docbl No. 971076-WS • lllidldoa of 1bDw _. proceedinp tpiM A. P. 
tAO • 1&. fbr WHid • of Rille 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., AIIDull bpad. ad Rule 
25-30.120.- f.A.C., .......,. A 11 Jwat f-

Dar Mr. Waodl:: 

Oa DBII,.._ II , 1997, ... Fbida .Pulllil: S.W.. Owmi._ i.-ed Order No. PSC-97· 
1556-PCO-\VU nquiri11e A. P. Ulilidll. Is., (APU • utility) 1D lbDw ~ ill wriliDa, why it 
lboukt aac remit a. piDIIty of$2,551.50 (119 daJa x S13.50 per day) for fliliaa to timely file 
ita....allfCII'I ... 1996. n. Qnmi .... IIIII ....... APU ID Jbow CIUII why It lhoulcl 1101 
remit• _. .... paiiJ ol 13.957.29 (peallty: 12,741.12. "*'• 1,209.17) for fliliaa to 
remit ill ........,. ... • ... - far 1996. 

APlrl 1*4"• ID .a. Onllr to SbDw C.. lboukt hne beal tubm.ittecl by December 21, 
1997. !Wee• 1M dily did aac fill a m..ly rupaa• to die Order to Show C.U.. the ICA&I 
peaalty IDd ...... • f .. fl ;wl levied iD ..,.._ wi1b Onllr No. PSC·97-IS56-
JICO..\VU. Ia ...... to .._. .,.. .a. Onllr direc:c.d APU to immedialcly remit 
$10,992.47 fD ........ ,...,.., 1111 =meat felL n. ......... of die reaulatory llta"DCClt 

r-. P""""'t llld u.. .... •-• Clbd,., 1broup 1__, 10, 1991. 

,_ p;lliDit ,.,_ of ......... by ct.ct ..... paJable 10 tbc Florida Public 
Service Qwnmi..;c,.., n. ct.ct lboukt be mailed .... capJ of tbia .... 10 tbc Divisioo or 
,AdmjrM ..... S... of Flal S.W.., Flarida Public s.vtce Comntillioa. 2540 Chambered 
Oak Boullvlnl. TeiW, 1 11, Floridl, 12.399-0150, A_... Evelya Sewell. 

W csali 5i'i& &aa • 2A6 & dii &-•.fi"'"•-· K !Uti-olio 



Mr. Pbillp Woodl 
hae2 
F*-79,1~ .. 

• • 
~ ila "r Fetn.y 23, 1991. If yau do not remit Plymeat on or .. fore tbil dare. 

cbl c.....; .. wiD ..... dlil ...... to tbl Compnlllr'l Oftlce for ~ coUcctioa cll'arll. 

If )'OQ haw u:y ~ p&a. coalld me • (150) 413-6115. 

4: 
cc: Divillla of .... - ..... 

Divlllml. of w-.. a w .. a , (Dewtwry, Oildlrill) 
DiYilba of ••in'•._ (Sewell. ua) = ,,. •• 



• • 
ITATI OP IILOIIDA 

OPIIICI OP THI COMPTIOLLB 
IU-U 0. AUDinNG 

DILIIIOUINT ACCOUffrl IICIIVAILI TRMIIImAL 

CPLEASE PRINT OR TYPe 

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE: 3106198 

CONTACT: EVELYN H. SEWELL CHIEF, BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES 

PHONE NUMBER: 41H281 

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE: 81 20 2 573003 110000 00 000300 
61 74 1 000331 810000 00 CXt1200 

97107~WU WOODS PHILIP _..._. - - -~- ..__ ....... , 
A.P. UTILITIES. INC. 3925 S.E. 4!111 COUJtT, SUITE E. OCALA. FLOIUDA J4d0..74l I 

_,..... w--

f 3.50.127(2), F.S. 
§ 367.121, F.S. lbllllS-30.120. F .A.C. 03131195 • 

1996 ANNUAL REPORT 
Wi~i&.,_a&am:WIIfiHWii&i.PUGII ..... 

;w::aauaa.,wW&WW&i&ii!WW:WIIE 
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